
1945 E. Jackson Rd
Carrollton TX 75006City of Carrollton

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 14404 Name: Country Place Pond Improvements

Status:Type: Passed

File created: In control:7/2/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:7/9/2019 7/9/2019

Title: Consider Authorizing The City Manager To Approve A Contract With Rumsey Construction, LLC For
The Country Place Pond Improvements Project In An Amount Not To Exceed $470,265.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Location Map, 2. Supplemental Information - Bidders List

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council7/9/2019 1 Pass

CC MEETING: July 9, 2019

DATE: July 2, 2019

TO: Erin Rinehart, City Manager

FROM: Cesar J. Molina, Jr., P.E., Director of Engineering

Consider Authorizing The City Manager To Approve A Contract With Rumsey Construction, LLC For
The Country Place Pond Improvements Project In An Amount Not To Exceed $470,265.00.

BACKGROUND:
This project involves the draining and filling of an existing small pond on Hutton Branch near Lakecrest Court
in the Country Place subdivision.

In 2017, the City and Country Place HOA reached an understanding whereby the City would pay to fill a small
cove adjacent to the main channel of the Hutton Branch to generally improve the long- term maintenance and
aesthetic features of the area. The City and HOA staff developed an understanding of the main elements of the
project, an agreement between the City and HOA was developed, and construction plans were completed in
early 2018. Due to typical weather conditions in North Texas, it is ideal to construct a drainage project in the
summer and early fall.  The duration of construction is 180 calendar days.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Although five parties requested copies of the bidding documents, only one bid was received on July 1, 2019.
The bid was $470,265.00. Rumsey Construction, LLC has not previously done any projects in Carrollton, but
their references were checked with satisfactory results. They appear capable of completing this project in the
allocated time of 180 days.

Funding for this project is available in the Drainage Consolidated Fund. The amount of budgeted funding
available is $313,053. The Country Place HOA is contributing $50,000 to the project. The remaining amount

City of Carrollton Printed on 5/13/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 4404, Version: 1

available is $313,053. The Country Place HOA is contributing $50,000 to the project. The remaining amount
of $107,212 will be paid from Drainage Contingency Account funds.

The original project budget was established in 2017 at $365,000. In March 2019, the budget was re-estimated
at $415,000. This bid is 28.8% over the original engineer’s estimate and 13.3% over the current estimate. The
low contractor interest in this project is consistent with what has been observed in the marketplace for the last
several years. The project budget is relatively small, access to the work site is difficult, and the work is best
performed during the summer when other projects in the marketplace are competing for contractors.

IMPACT ON COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY:
This project will support the City Council’s strategic objectives and vision of building a community that
families and businesses want to call home by:

· Sustaining quality of life - Filling the pond should make for a more aesthetic and pleasant experience in the
subdivision and eliminate the need for future dredging and de-silting of the pond.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ACTION DESIRED:
Staff recommends City Council award of the construction contract for the Country Place Pond Improvements
Project to Rumsey Construction, LLC in the amount of $470,265.00.

City of Carrollton Printed on 5/13/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

